

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF REBECCA FRIEDRICHS AND
FELLOW TEACHERS AND MIRANDA THORPE
AND FELLOW CAREGIVERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

JAMES G. ABERNATHY
Counsel of Record
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
HANNAH S. SELLS
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
2403 Pacific Avenue SE
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 956-3482
JAbernathy
@freedomfoundation.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD OVERTURN <i>ABOOD</i> , HOLDING THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRES PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ PRIOR, AFFIRMATIVE CONSENT BEFORE UNION DUES MAY BE SEIZED FROM THEIR WAGES	4
A. For Decades, Teachers’ Unions Across The Country Have Exerted Power Amassed Through Opt-Out Schemes To Abuse, Smear, And Discriminate Against Teachers Who Dissent From Union Political Orthodoxy.....	5
B. The Freedom Foundation’s Experi- ences In Washington, Oregon, And California After <i>Harris</i> Demonstrate That Elimina-ting <i>Abood’s</i> Agency Fee Requirements Without Also Forbidding Opt-Out Schemes Does Not Preserve Workers’ First Amendment Rights.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. <i>After Harris, SEIU redefined union membership, instituted an opt-out scheme, and continued seizing dues from thousands of home healthcare providers without their consent</i>	12
2. <i>SEIU Engages In Abusive Litigation Tactics To Prevent The Workers It Represents From Learning Of Their Harris Rights...</i>	18
3. <i>Politically Powerful Government Unions Game The System To Keep Workers In The Dark About Their Rights.....</i>	21
a. SEIU bought a statewide ballot initiative in Washington to prevent <i>Harris</i> -affected workers from learning of their First Amendment rights.....	21
b. Oregon amended its laws after <i>Harris</i> to prevent <i>Harris</i> -affected workers from learning of their First Amendment rights.....	23
c. Before <i>Harris</i> , California amended its public records law to exempt all <i>Harris</i> -affected workers from disclosure, and in anticipation of this case, it has done the same for all of California's public employees...	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
d. Many workers choose to opt out of union membership and dues payment obligations when they learn of their right to do so, which demonstrates that opt-out schemes designedly compel workers to subsidize speech against their wishes.....	26
C. To Meaningfully Vacate <i>Abood</i> , The Court Should Allow The Seizure Of Dues Only After A Public Employee’s Prior, Affirmative Consent, Which Would Already Be Required Under Several Other Precedential Cases	28
1. <i>The Court’s decisions in Knox and Davenport will apply to the collection of all public-sector union dues, once Abood is overturned</i>	30
2. <i>Opt-out schemes cannot withstand exacting scrutiny</i>	33
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A:	
Table A: Percentages of Childcare Providers who pay membership dues to SEIU 925 (July 2014-September 2017)	1a
Table B: Percentages of caregivers who pay dues to SEIU 775 (July 2014-September 2017)	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , No. C17-5255 BHS, 2017 WL 1957131 (W.D. Wash. April 5, 2017).....	20-21, 23
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	32
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	5, 6, 27, 31
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435, 104 S. Ct. 1883 (1984).....	30
<i>Freedom Foundation v. Washington State Dept. of Social and Services</i> , 2016 WL 9384078, Wash.Super.Ct (Wash. Sup. Ct. Dec. 9, 2016).....	19
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2933 (2015).....	8
<i>Friedrichs v. CTA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	1
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618, 189 L. Ed. 2d 620 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	6
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	32
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utilities</i> <i>Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	32
<i>SEIU 925 v. DEL & Shannon Benn</i> , Thurston Co. Superior Ct. No. 15-2- 00283-7 (Feb. 12, 2015).....	20
<i>SEIU 925 v. DEL & Shannon Ben</i> , Thurston Co. Superior Ct. No. 16-2- 01416-34 (Apr. 22, 2016).....	20
<i>SEIU 775 v. Lashway</i> , No. 16-2-04312-34 (Thurston Cnty. Superior Ct. Oct. 27, 2016).....	19
<i>SEIU 775 v. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 396 P.3d 369 review denied sub nom. <i>SEIU 775 v. State</i> , 189 Wash. 2d 1011, 402 P.3d 828 (2017)	20
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775 NW v.</i> <i>Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 377 P.3d 214 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016), <i>review denied</i> , 186 Wash. 2d 1016 (2016)...	18, 19
<i>Thorpe v. Inslee</i> , 188 Wash.2d 282, 393 P.3d 1231 (2017), <i>reconsideration denied</i> (July 7, 2017).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Cal. A.B. 119 (June 27, 2017), available at https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?billid=201720180AB1 19	25
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 6253.2	25
Oreg. HB 3037, 78th Leg. Sess. (2015).....	23, 24
Oreg. Public Records Act, O.R.S. T. 19, Ch. 192	23
WASH. REV. CODE 42.56 <i>et seq.</i>	18
42.56.640	18
42.56.645	18
42.56.645(1)(d)	22
WASH. REV. CODE 74.39A.270	16
COURT FILINGS	
Affidavit of Anne Marie Gurney, in support of Plaintiff's Complaint, <i>Gurney v.</i> <i>Oregon Department of Health Services,</i> (No. 15CV31869) (Or. Cir 2015)	24
Amended Order on Motions for Summary Judgment, <i>Hoffman v. Inslee</i> , C14-200- MJP, 2016 WL 6126016 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2016)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief of the Freedom Foundation and Dr. John Balz, Amicus Curiae, <i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> , 136 S.Ct. 566 (2015) 2015 WL 5440193.....	33
Decl. of Adman Glickman in Support of Campaign to Prevent Fraud & Protect Seniors Mot. to Intervene, <i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , No. 3:17-cv-05255 (W.D. Wash. April 10, 2017).....	22
Decl. of Adam Glickman in Support of SEIU Healthcare 775NW’s Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification, <i>Hoffman, et al. v. Inslee, et al.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00200-MJP (W.D. Wash. Filed Feb. 11, 2014), available at http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/sites/default/files/documents/Glickman%20Decl.%20in%20Centeno.pdf	14
Decl. of Maxford Nelsen in Support of Mot. for TRO, <i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , Case 3:17-cv-05255 BHS, 2017 WL 1957131 (W.D. Wash. April 5, 2017)	19, 22
Motion for temporary restraining order, <i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , No. C17-5255 BHS, 2017 WL 1957131 (W.D. Wash. April 5, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Alec Torres, <i>Teachers Challenge Compulsory Union Dues</i> , NATIONAL REVIEW (Dec. 17, 2013), available at http://www.nationalreview.com/article/366513/teachers-challenge-compulsory-union-dues-alec-torres ...	6, 7, 8
Ann Marie Gurney, Request for Disclosure of Public Records, Oregon DHS (Dec. 17, 2014), available at http://media.oregonlive.com/opinion_impact/other/2015/12/02/request.pdf	23
Ashley Gross, <i>How A Fight Between SEIU 775 And A Conservative Think Tank Led To An Initiative On Identity Theft</i> , KNKX.org (Jul. 8, 2016), available at http://knkx.org/post/how-fight-between-seiu-775-and-conservative-think-tank-led-in-initiative-identity-theft	22
Ben Spielberg, Friedrichs and Bain <i>Explained</i> , 34 JUSTICE (Nov. 30, 2015), available at https://34justice.com/2015/11/30/friedrichs-and-bain-explained/	7
Brody Mullins, <i>Antiunion Campaign Goes Door-to-Door</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 17, 2016, available at https://www.wsj.com/articles/antiunion-campaign-goes-door-to-door-1471454218	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>California Proposition 32, The “Paycheck Protection” Initiative (2012)</i> , Ballotpedia.org, available at https://ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition_32_the_Paycheck_Protection_Initiative_(2012)	25-26
<i>California Proposition 75, Permission Required to Withhold Dues for Political Purposes (2005)</i> , Ballotpedia.org, available at https://ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition_75_Permission_Required_to_Withhold_Dues_for_Political_Purposes_(2005)	26
Connor D. Wolf, <i>Teachers Unions Bully the Very Teachers They Claim to Protect</i> , THE LIBERTARIAN REPUBLIC (Feb. 29, 2016), available at http://thelibertarianrepublic.com/teachers-unions-bully-thevery-...	8
Current Collective Bargaining Agreement § 4.1(B), available at https://www.ofm.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/legacy/labor/agreements/17-19/nse_homecare.pdf ... 13, 15, 16	
Hana Kim, <i>Union leaders furious over door-to-door tactic targeting their members</i> , Aug. 3, 2016, available at http://q13fox.com/2016/08/03/union-leaders-furious-over-door-to-door-tactic-targeting-their-members/	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from David Rolf, President, SEIU 775NW to Individual Providers (December 18, 2014), available at http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/sites/default/files/documents/SEIU%20775%20membership%20packet%20post-Harris%20-%20reduced.pdf	12
Letter from SEIU 775NW to Individual Providers (August 2014), available at http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/sites/default/files/documents/SEIU%20member%20mailer.pdf	13
Maxford Nelsen, <i>Thousands of Workers Leave SEIU Due to the Freedom Foundation Out-reach</i> , Freedom Foundation, Oct. 7, 2015, available at https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/thousands-of-workers-leave-seiu-due-to-freedom-foundation-outreach/	26
Michael Finnegan, <i>Labor fears setback as Supreme Court hears case on union dues, fees</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES (June 30, 2015), available at http://www.latimes.com/local/politics/la-me-pol-california-unions-20150701-story.html	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Penny Starr, <i>Teacher on Unions: “Felt Like Little Children Being Bullied on a Playground”</i> , CNS-NEWS.COM (Aug. 13, 2014), available at http://www.cnsnews.com/news/article/penny-starr/teacher-unions-felt-little-children-being-bullied-playground	8
SEIU Healthcare 775NW, Constitution and Bylaws (Oct. 31, 2013), available at http://b3cdn.net/seiumaster/5d63840477355f2f87_h1m6bhvfj.pdf	13
The Oregonian Editorial Board, <i>How state officials, with guidance from the Department of Justice, knee-capped a public records request: Editorial</i> (Dec. 24, 2015), http://www.oregonlive.com/opinion/index.ssf/2015/12/government_transparency_oregon.html	23, 24
Video14 and Article. “Video Footage Shows SEIU Lying to Individual Providers in State Mandated Training,” Maxford Nelsen (July 7, 2015), available at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xs3PutxeylI&feature=youtu.be	15
